

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SNOPE, an individual and resident of
Baltimore County, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY G. BROWN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Maryland, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF IDAHO, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH
DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH,
VIRGINIA, WEST VIRGINIA, WYOMING, AND THE
ARIZONA AND WISCONSIN LEGISLATURES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General

IDAHO OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
700 W. Jefferson St.
Suite 210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov
**Counsel of Record*

ALAN M. HURST*
Solicitor General

MICHAEL A. ZARIAN
Deputy Solicitor General
SEAN M. CORKERY
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus States of Idaho
Additional Counsel Listed with Signature Block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Second Amendment and This Court’s Decisions Supply a Clear, Principled Method for Determining What Conduct Is Protected.....	4
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Pronouncement That Arms Owned by Millions of Law-Abiding Americans Are Not “Arms” Defies Logic.	7
A. The Firearms at Issue Are “Arms” Under the Second Amendment’s Plain Text.....	8
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Conclusion That “Military-Style” Weapons Are Not Protected Is Wrong and Illogical.	12
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Historical Examples Do Not Justify Maryland’s Total Ban on Common Arms.....	17
III. This Court’s Intervention Is Needed Now.	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	19
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	14, 18
<i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Del. Dep’t of Safety</i> , 664 F. Supp. 3d 584 (D. Del. 2023).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , No. 07-290, 2007 WL 2962910 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2007)	12
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	6
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police</i> , 91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024).....	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2, 13
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 956 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Lamont</i> , 685 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D. Conn. 2023).....	7
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	3–5, 7–12, 17, 19–21
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	8
<i>Renna v. Bonta</i> , 667 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	6
<i>Rhode v. Bonta</i> , 2024 WL 374901 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2024)	6
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	12
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 500 (N.D. Miss. 2023).....	6
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , 686 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Haw. 2023).....	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	1, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
<i>Detroit Mom Fires Assault Rifle To Protect Family From Home Invaders</i> , NewsOne (Feb. 20, 2014).....	15
<i>Md. House Passes Gun Control Bill, 78-61</i> , CBS News (Apr. 3, 2013)	2
Michael J. Mooney, <i>The Hero of the Sutherland Springs Shooting Is Still Reckoning With What Happened That Day</i> , Texas Monthly (Nov. 2018).....	16
<i>Report and Recommendation of the ATF Working Group on the Importability of Certain Semiautomatic Rifles</i> , Dep’t of the Treasury: Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms (July 6, 1989)	15
Patrick Sauer, <i>The Story of the First Mass Shooting in U.S. History</i> , Smithsonian Magazine (Oct. 14, 2015)	20
3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States: Amendments to the Constitution § 1890 (1833)</i>	13
<i>Sutherland Springs Hero Honored At NRA Convention: ‘He Had An AR-15 And So Did I’</i> , CBS Texas (May 4, 2018)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
James Wilson, <i>Of Crimes Against the Right of Individuals to Personal Safety</i> , in <i>2 Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (K. Hall & M. Hall eds., 2007)	3
<i>Amelia Wynne, Heavily pregnant mother uses an AR-15 to kill a home intruder after two men burst into her Florida home, pistol whipped her husband and grabbed their 11-year-old daughter</i> , <i>Daily Mail</i> (Nov. 4, 2019).....	15
